

HOUSE _____ **AMENDMENT NO.** _____

Offered By

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1049, Page 1, Section 160.775, Line 2,
by inserting after the word “means” the word “discrimination”; and

Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 7, by inserting after the word “acts.” the
following:

“Bullying is prohibited by school employees or students on school property, at any school
function, or on a school bus.”; and

Further amend said bill, page, and section, Lines 12-13, by deleting all of said lines and inserting
in lieu there of the following:

“need a safe learning environment. [Policies shall treat students equally and shall not
contain specific lists of protected classes of students who are to receive special treatment.]
Bullying that is reasonably perceived as being motivated by actual or perceived race, color,
religion, ancestry, national origin, gender, sexual orientation as defined in section 557.035,
intellectual ability, physical appearance, or a mental, physical or sensory disability or disorder; or
on the basis of association with other identified by these categories; is prohibited. Policies may”;
and

Further amend said bill and section, Page 3, Line 55 by deleting all of said line and inserting in
lieu thereof the following:

“stigmatize the victim or the perpetrator, and to make resources or referrals available to
victims and perpetrators of bullying;”; and

Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
accordingly.